ALLETT MOWERS LIMITED

BADEN POWELL
KIRKTON INDUSTRIA

ROAD
| ESTATE

ARBROATH. SCOT
DD11 3LS
TEL: 01241 437

'LAND

740

FAX: 01241 431715

SHAVER 20" /24"
TOURNAMENT 207/ 24”



Page 2

INTRCDUCTION

Before cperating the mower read this handboeek carefuily, ensurng that you
know all the conrsts and how (o stap the engine quickly in an emergency.

Your ALLETT mctcr mower has teen designed and built to the highest sossible
standarcs and wiil give long and satisfactary service providing the follawing
instructions are camed aut. If they ara ignored caostly repairs could result which
are not covered by the Guarantee.

The Guarantee is g protect the awner against faulty maternal and workmarship
during marufacture and not from the effects of wear and damage caused arter
nurchase., Such damage can be unnecessarily accelerated by incorrect or
inadequate mainterance. [tis in the interest of the owner of the ALLETT mocter
mower tg see that the instructions contained in this manuatl are carnied out carefully.

The following items come under narmal care and maintenance and are not
covered by Guarantee:

Cleaning and adjusting the carburettor

Cleaning the fuel system

Cleaning spark piugs

Adjusting cutters

Adjusting beits and chains

Breakdowns due tc:
Incorrect maintenance
Incarrect adjustments
Neglect and misuse
Accidental damage

The terms left-hand and right-hand refer tc the machine when viewed frem the
operating position.

Please ensure your new machine warranty registration card has been corractly
completed and signed.

Having retained your section, returm the registration card te:

Allett Mcwers Limited, Baden Powell Road, Kirkton Industrial Estate Arbroath,
Angus DD11 3LS.

Always use the Mcdel{ and Serial numbers recarded when ardering spare parts.

Seriah MO sswssuscss




PREFPARING FOR USz

QiL :

With the machine [evel fili the engine sump with SAE30 ail. Check the cil level with
tha dipstick pravided. Ensure that na aii is spilt onto the rear roller as this will
damage the rubber cavering. Apply few a drops of tight oif to the throttle cable and
ail ather controls. Further information cn the engine is provided in the manufaciure's
handbcok.

FUEL -

Fill the tank with UNLZADED petrol. The engine is a four stroke unit and
NO CIL SHOULD BE PUT IN THE FUEL TANK.

A\ WARNING  IMPORTANT - PETRCL IS HIGHLY FLAMMABLE,

Add fuel before starting the engine. Avaid spilling petrol, this can damage the rubber
covering in the rear railer. Do not fill the petrol tank whiist the engine is running ar
whilst you are smoking. if petroi is spilled do nct attempt to start the engine. Move
the machine away from the area of spillage and avaid creating any sourca of ignition
until petrol vapours have dissipated. Stare fuel in a cool.place in a container
specificaily designed for the purpese.

CUTTING UNIT ¢

The cutting cylinder must always be adjusted ta make light contact with the bottom
blade. Too heavy a contact will cause premature wear and sxcessive lcad on the
engina and transmissicn. check adjustments befare the machine is started.

If necessary readjust the cutting cyiinder following the instructions given on

page 8. :

/\ WARNING Cutters are sharpl Mind your fingers.































Item No.
1
2
Not Shown

13

14
Complete
15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25
Complete
26

27

Not Shown
28

29

30
Complete
Complete
31

32
33

34
Not shown
35+ 36

Page 13

SHAVER/ TOURNAMENT MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY

Description
Adjuster Screw Assy
Height Adjuster Block R/H
Height Adjuster Block L/H
Adjuster Fork
10mm Roll Pin
Delivery Plate
M6 Nyloc Nut
M6 Plain Washer
M6 x16 Mushroom head screw
M6 Spring Washer
Rear Roller Scraper Wire
Delivery Plate Bracket
Chassis

Engine Bolt M8 x 35

Deflector Angle

Static Brush Holder Assembly

Brush holder only

Strip Brush

M6 x 20 Set Screw

Engine

Tunnel Guard

M8 Nyloc Nut

Chain Case

Chain Case Beading

M10 x 25 Set Screw

M10 Spring Washer

M10 Plain Washer

Bottom Blade Carrier & Adjuster Assembly
Bottom Blade Carrier

Bottom Blade

Bottom Blade 4mm thick

Bottom Blade Screw

20 mm Cylinder Bearing

Cutting Cylinder 10 Bladed

Front Roller & Adjuster Assembly (smooth)
Front Roller & Adjuster Assembly (grooved)
20mm sealed Ball race

Changed 1997/98 check outer diameter
Front Roller Shaft

Front Roller Tube (Grooved)

Front Roller Tube (Smooth)

1/4 Grub Screw

Front Roller Scraper Bar

Deflector

Part No 20"

BSGO053s
BSG1111
BSG1110
AG1007
AM89431
BSGO080
NNM6
WM6
S11060
SWM6
BSG1165
BSG1136

SM835
AS1003
AS050
ASO011
AM81023
SM620
GX120
BSG1125
NNM8
AS045s
AM90302
SM1025
SWM10
WM10
AS056
AS005
AM89115s
AM81473
S11050s
AM81008s
AM81216s
BSGO060
BSGO071
AM81007s
AM81089s
BSG1121
BSG1178
BSG1144
AM82701
BSG1140
BSG116s

24"

BSGO081

BSG1166
BSG1137

AS051
AS034
AM81024

GX160
BSG1126

AS061
AS032
AM89116s
AM81474

AM81217s
BSGO061
BSGO072

BSG1122
BSG1179
BSG1145

BSG1142
BSG117s






Page 15

SHAVER/ TOURNAMENT COUNTER SHAFT ASSEMBLY

Item No. Description Part No 20" 24"
1 M8 x 8 Grub Screw ACGMS8

2 Drive Pulley AM89495

3 Key 1/4 x 26 AM81055
4,12,22,30, M6 x20 Set Screw SM620

5,23,32 Plain Washer M6 WM6

6 Belt Guide BSG004

7,15,39 Bearing 20mm Flanged AM81008s

8 Shaft Retaining Plate BSG003

9,31 Nyloc Nut M6 NNM6

10 Drive Clutch Cable BSG1077s

11 Cable Yoke BSG1024s

13 Roller Drive Shaft BSG1035 BSG1036
14,40 Locking Collar AM81000
16,20,28,46 M10 Spring Washer SWM10
17,19,29,37,50 3/8" UNF x1 Set Screw S11014

18 M6 x25 Set Screw SM625

21,27,45 M210 Plain Washer WM10

24 Drive Clutch Spring AM85343s

25 Drive Clutch Arm Swivel BSGO017

26 Bronze Bush AM82654s

34 Grease Nipple M6 GNM6

35 Needle Roller Bearing AM81002s

36 Drive Clutch Jockey BSG018s

38 Belt Guide AB029

41 Cylinder Drive Shaft BSG1030 BSG1031
42 Coupling Chain AM89475

43 Engine Honda GX120 GX160
44 Pulley Small Flywheel AM89478

47 1/4" UNF Grub Screw AM82701

48 Engine Distance Piece SG1001

49 Drive Belt AM89482s

51 Key Crankshaft

52 Drive Clutch Arm BSGO064s

53 Plate Wheel 16T BSG1052






Item No.
Complete
1

2,6

3

4

5

Complete
7

8

9

10

11

12
13

17
18
19
20
21
22

Complete
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
38
39
40
41
42

Page 17

SHAVER/ TOURNAMENT REAR ROLLER & DRIVE ASSY

Description
Chain Tensioner Assembly
Nylon Bush
3/4" UNF x 3/4" Set Screw
Chain Tensioner Boss
Chain Tensioner
M10 Plain Washer

Compound Sprocket Assembly
3/8 UNF Nyloc Nut

Compound Stud 3/8"UNF
Compound Eccentric

20mm Bearing

Compound Sprocket

Primary Drive Sprocket
Primary Drive Chain

9mm Bearing

M8 Plain Washer

5/16" UNF Nyloc Nut
Secondary Drive Chain
Distance Piece

Rear Roller Sprocket

Rear Roller Assembly

20mm Flange Bearing

M10 Plain Washer

M10 Spring Washer

3/8" UNF x1 Set Screw

Rear Roller Bearing

Rear Roller Section

Roller Sealing Band

5/16" UNF x3/4" Set Screw
M8 Spring Washer

M8 Plain Washer

Rear Roller Bevel Gear Small
Rear Roller Diff Carrier

Rear Roller Bevel Gear Large
Locking Collar

Locking Collar Screw

Rear Roller Shaft

Key

Rear Roller Spacer

Part No 20" 24"
BSG034
BSG1038
S11011
BSG1043
AC010
WM10

BSG033
N11002
BSG1069
BSGO008
AM81007s
BSGO025

BSGO022s
AM89421

AM90513
WM8
N11003
AM81022
BSG1044
AS013

AS042 AS043
AM81008s

WM10

SWM10

S11014

AM81049s

AS037 AS038
BSG1045

$11015

SWM8

WM8C

BSGO049s

BSG024s

BSG048s

BSGO016

BSG1047

AS004 AS1023
AM92888

BSG1046






























Page 23

SHAVER/ TOURNAMENT GRASS BOX & SUPPORT ASSEMBLY

Item No. Description Part No 20" 24"

1 Grass Box Arm L/H BSG069

2 Grass Box Arm R/H BSGO070

Complete  Grass Box Assembly BSG086 BSG087
3 Bare Grass Box AM81243 AM81244
4 Allett Logo 15" AM81031

5 Grass box Stiffening Strip BSG1198 BSG1199






Page 25

SHAVER/ TOURNAMENT COUNTER SHAFT ASSEMBLY

Item No. Description Part No 20" 24"
1 Chain Case TS012s

2 Compound Sprocket Assembly (see page 17) BSG033

3 Primary Brush/ Groomer Sprocket TS1012

4 M6 grub screw ACGM6

5 Chain Primary Brush/Groomer Drive AM81085
6 3/8" UNF Nyloc Nut N11002

7 Chain Final Brush/ Groomer Drive AM81092
8 Chain Tensioner Assembly TS018

9 5/16" UNF x 3/4 Set Screw S11015
10 Chain Case Stud AS1066s
11 5/16" UNF Nyloc Nut N11003
12 3/8" x 1 1/4 UNF Set Screw S11028
13 M10 Spring Washer SWM10
14 M10 Plain Washer WM10

15 Pivot BSG1041
16 Final Brush / Groomer Sprocket BSG022s
Complete Groomer / Adjuster Assembly BSG067 BSG068
18 Bearing AM82960s
19 Special Nut TS1010
20 Adjuster Screw Assembly BSG082
21 Groomer / Brush Adjuster Bracket BSGO051
22 Top Adjuster Knob AM81261
Not Shown Side Release Knob AM81260

Not Shown Chain Tensioner Spring TS1025






Page 27

SHAVER/ TOURNAMENT TRANSPORT WHEEL ASSEMBLY

Item No. Description Part No 20" 24"
Complete Wheel Shaft Assy R/H (Tournament only) TS013
1 Drive Sleeve Outer 90253
2 Freewheel Bearing 90504
3 Stub Axle (Left Hand Thread) TS1006
4 Key (1/4" sq x15mm) AM81047
5 Drive Distance Piece TS1017
6 Primary Sprocket (Brush /Groomer Drive) TS012
7 M6 Grub Screw ACGM6
Complete Wheel Shaft Assy R/H (Shaver only) AS062
Stub Axle (Left Hand Thread) AS1053
Drive Sleeve Outer 90253
Freewheel Bearing 90504
Complete Wheel Shaft Assy L/H (Shaver &Tournament) AS063
Stub Axle (Left Hand Thread) AS1054
Drive Sleeve Outer 90253
Freewheel Bearing 90504
Complete Transport Wheel Set
Please Contact Allett With Type of mower
And aprox age to ensure correct kit supplied
Wheel Shaft Assy L/H (Shaver &Tournament) AS063
Wheel Shaft Assy R/H (Shaver only) AS062
Wheel Shaft Assy R/H (Tournament only) TS013
Transport Wheel Assembly AS044
Kick Stand (Not Shown)
Complete Transport Wheel Assembly AS044
10 Clip Spring 90307
11 Pivot Post 90299
12 Wheel Clip 90306
13 M8 Plain Washer WM8C
14 M8 Spring Washer SWM8
15 M8 x 30 Set Screw SM830
16 M8 X 20 Set Screw SM820
17,18,19,20 Transport Wheel AM81191
21 Transport Wheel Drive Fabrication TS015
22 M6 x 12 Cap Head Screw SCM612
23 Transport Wheel Bush 90514









Page 30

SHAVER & TOURNAMENT

SETTING BAR INSTRUCTIONS

Set the height of cut required on the
Setting bar, by adjusting the screw in or
Out to the required distance, then lock
In position with the nut underneath.

1.Place the setting bar so that the underside of the screw rests upon the cutting edge
of the bottom blade, and that it is also touching the rear roller near the drive side
edge.

2. Adjust the front roller up or down so that the setting bar is just touching both the
front and rear rollers.

3. Repeat the above process on the non- driveo$itdie machine.

TOURNAMENT BRUSH/ GROOMER ADJUSTMENT

Having set the height of cut. Slacken the knobsclwhnchor the brush/ groomer adjuster brackets
between the side plates. Adjust the brush/groomeirthere is a 2mm clearance between the tips
of the brush and the setting bar. Re-tighten thkihg knobs.



SHAVER AND TOURNAMENT SPECIFICATIONS

Cutting Width

Overall width

Weight

Engine

Overall Height

Overall Length

Rate of Cut

Height of Cut

Drive Clutch

Cutter Clutch

Rear Roller

Front Roller

Cylinder

Bottom Blade

Grassbox

Optional extras

20" SHAVER/ TOURNAMENT 24" SHAVER/
TOURNAMENT
510 mm 610mm
686mm(277) / 902mm (35.5") 788mm(31”)

1003mm(39.5")

81.5 kg /92 kg 91.5kg / 104 kg

Honda GX120 4hp Honda GX160 5.5 hp

1010mm (407 1010mm (40”)

1280mm (50”) 1280mm (50”)

246 cuts per metre (225 cuts per yér8dutsper inch)

1.5mm to 19mm (0.1” to 0.75")

Handle mounted lever operating tighd 0ose V belt via a cable

Handle mounted lever operating teymd loose V belt via a
cable. (Twin belts on 24” model)

Two piece aluminium with steel bevedmdifferential and
scraper.

Grooved aluminium running on sealedrbgys, with scraper

10 bladed, all welded, high carbon spstegl, hardened and
tempered to 45HRC. Mounted on greaseable bearings

1.5mm fitted as standard. 4mm alsdabla. Manufactured from
a chrome carbon alloy, hardened and tempered t®RE3H

Rotationally moulded plastic with ste@lfgcing strip

Full width aluminium smooth rolletatic brush (shaver only),
Imatic transport wheels and stand, Spiral duséplace groome
(tournament only)



